- Have a gestational age between 24 weeks, 0 days and 34 weeks, 6 days
- Have intact amniotic membranes
- Have minimal cervical dilatation (< 3 centimeters)

Relationship of Fetal Fibronectin to Delivery Endpoints
The safety and effectiveness of the Fetal Fibronectin Enzyme Immunoassay was evaluated in a population of 763 pregnant patients with signs
and symptoms commonly associated with threatened preterm delivery. The relationship of the Fetal Fibronectin Enzyme Immunoassay test
result to the primary endpoint of delivery in ≤ 7 and ≤ 14 days is shown in Table 2. For delivery ≤ 7 days, the sensitivity, specificity, and positive
and negative predictive values of the Fetal Fibronectin Enzyme Immunoassay were 86.4%, 82.3%, 12.7%, and 99.5%, respectively. For delivery
≤ 14 days, the sensitivity, specificity, and positive and negative predictive values of the Fetal Fibronectin Enzyme Immunoassay were 83.3%,
82.9%, 16.7%, and 99.2%, respectively.

Table 2
Sensitivity, Specificity, and Positive and Negative Predictive Values of Fetal Fibronectin for Delivery

≤ 7 and ≤ 14 Days among Symptomatic Women (n=763)a

Delivery n (%) Sensitivity
(95% CI)

Specificity
(95% CI)

Pred Val +
(95% CI)

Pred Val -
(95% CI)

≤ 7 Days 22 (2.9%) 86.4%
(66.4, 95.3)

82.3%
(79.4, 84.9)

12.7%
(4.2, 33.7)

99.5%
(98.7, 99.8)

≤ 14 Days 30 (3.9%) 83.3%
(66.3, 93.7)

82.9%
(80.0, 85.4)

16.7%
(7.3, 33.7)

99.2%
(98.3, 99.6)

aProportion of deliveries at each endpoint are calculated using 763 as the denominator

Additional Clinical Data for Symptomatic Patients
The Fetal Fibronectin Enzyme Immunoassay test result was also related to other clinical features, including delivery in ≤ 36 completed weeks
of gestation (preterm delivery) and neonatal well-being. The sensitivity, specificity, and positive and negative predictive values of the Fetal
Fibronectin Enzyme Immunoassay were 41.3%, 86.2%, 44.7%, and 84.5%, respectively, for delivery ≤ 36 completed weeks (162 or 21.2% of the
763 subjects delivered ≤ 36 completed weeks).

[…]

≥ 32 Weeks 280 59 (21.0%) 11/13 (84.6%) 11/59 (18.6%)

TOTAL 763 150 (19.7%) 19/22 (86.4%) 19/150 (12.7%)
aEstimated Gestational Age at Specimen Collection
bfFN + = positive Fetal Fibronectin Enzyme Immunoassay test result

The ability of other clinical factors to assess risk of preterm delivery were also evaluated in this prospective trial and compared to the
Fetal Fibronectin Enzyme Immunoassay. The sensitivity, specificity, positive predictive values, and negative predictive values and their
95% confidence intervals for delivery in ≤ 7 days for the Fetal Fibronectin Enzyme Immunoassay, cervical dilatation, uterine activity, vaginal
bleeding, and ascending genital tract infection (bacterial vaginosis) are provided in Table 5.

Rapid fFN® for the TLiIQ® System

5/14

Rapid fFN for the TLiIQ System
Information for Health Care Providers
English AW-29871-001 Rev. 001  08-2023

Information for Health Care Providers

Table 5
Sensitivity, Specificity, and Positive and Negative Predictive Values for Risk Factors

Among Symptomatic Women
Risk Factor n Positive Test

Defineda
Sensitivity
(95% CI)b

Specificity
(95% CI)

Pred Val +
(95% CI)

Pred Val -
(95% CI)

fFN Enzyme
Immunoassay

763 ≥ 0.05 μg/mL 86.4%
(66.4%, 95.3%)

82.3%
(79.4%, 84.9%)

12.7%
(4.2%, 33.7%)

99.5%
(98.7%, 99.8%)

Uterine
Activity

750 ≥ 4 cntx/hr 54.5%
(34.5%, 73.1%)

75.3%
(72.0%, 78.3%)

6.3%
(1.4%, 24.3%)

98.2%
(96.9%, 98.9%)

Cervical
Dilatation

757 > 1 cm 38.1%
(20.6%, 59.4%)

88.3%
(85.8%, 90.4%)

8.5%
(2.1%, 27.9%)

98.0%
(96.7%, 98.8%)

Vaginal
Bleeding

759 Any Bleeding 40.9%
(23.0%, 61.6%)

85.2%
(82.4%, 87.6%)

7.6%
(1.9%, 26.3%)

98.0%
(96.7%, 98.7%)

Ascend Gen
Tract Inf

763 Bacterial
Vaginosis

9.1%
(2.5%, 27.8%)

84.1%
(81.2%, 86.5%)

1.7%
(0.1%, 17.6%)

97.3%
(95.9%, 98.2%)

aCutoff used to define a positive test result for determining sensitivity, etc.
b95% Confidence Interval (Lower Limit, Upper Limit)

Assessment of Risk for Asymptomatic Patients
The safety and effectiveness of the Fetal Fibronectin Enzyme Immunoassay as a risk factor for preterm delivery in ≤ 34 weeks, 6 days of
gestation was evaluated in a prospective study of 2929 singleton pregnancies at 10 clinical sites in the United States. A cervical and vaginal
specimen were obtained from asymptomatic pregnant women receiving routine prenatal care between 22 weeks, 0 days and 30 weeks,
6 days of gestation.